

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

#### FORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD......PRINTER TO THE STATE-1827.

#### ACCOUNTS .- PASSAMAQUODDY BANK.

Ware, Ashur, one of the Commissioners to examine Banks, for his travel, attendance and expenses, in 1826,

Wyer, Noble & Co. for cast Iron Shot for the Arsenal for 1826, 119 85 and Lehigh Coal for the Legislature, 1827.

\$1979 46

# AGGREGATE OF ROLL No. 8.

Military Accounts.			
Courts Martial,	433	39	
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals,	203	67	
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals,	477	83	
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	454	25	
Brigade Quarter Masters,	125	24	
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions,	1651	64	
Qr. Masters of Regiments and Battalions,	440	00	
Artillery Powder Expenses, &c.,	901	77	
			79
Sheriffs' Accounts,		270	98
Coroner's Account,		8	28
Printers' Accounts,		1,670	17
Miscellaneous Accounts,		1,979	
Total,		\$8616	68

#### CHAPTER XLIII.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned in ROLL NUM-BER EIGHT, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of eight thousand six hundred and sixteen dollars, and sixty eight cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XLIV.

Resolve in reference to the Passamaquoddy Bank.

Resolved, That copies of the Report of the Commissioners appointed to examine the Banks in this State, and of the Report of the joint Committee of this Legislature on Banks,

#### 591

228 75

#### JAMES IRISH.-OXFORD CANAL FUND.

made at the present Session, and of the documents accompanying the same, be, by the Secretary of State, transmitted to the Attorney General, that he may take such measures on the matters therein appearing, as public duty shall require. [Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XLV.

#### Resolve in favor of James Irish.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to James Irish, the sum of nine hundred dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses as Land Agent, for the year ending on the third day of March next.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XLVI.

#### Resolve relating to the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Fund.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer be directed to file in the office of the Secretary of State, an official certificate of the amount of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Fund, which, on the thirty-first day of December last, had been loaned to the use of the State.

Resolved, That the Treasurer aforesaid, be directed to charge the State with four hundred and seventy dollars and forty-two cents, being the amount of interest due from the State, on said loan, up to the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-six; and hereafter to charge the State, semi-annually, with the interest that may accrue on any sum or sums of money that have been or may be borrowed from said Fund, to the use of the State, at the rate of five per cent. per annum.

Resolved, That whenever the Treasurer aforesaid, shall borrow any sum or sums of money from said Fund, to the use of the State, he shall file his official certificate as aforesaid, in the office of the Secretary of State, and interest, at five per cent. per annum, shall be allowed from the date of said certificates.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

592